1
Facilitating Secure Communications in Harsh Environments
4545 West Stone Drive, Kingsport, TN 37660 USA  PH: +1.423.578.7200  FX: +1.423.578.7201 EM: infoMP@moog.com Web: www.protokraft.com 1
M33R-2SAT-FW-DS - Form DS472, Rev. A June 12, 2019 - Released
FEATURES
APPLICATIONS
Mercury series bulkhead mounted Gigabit Ethernet media
converters enable high speed network communications

28Vdc, Multimode, 850nM Vcsel’s
Single Port, Flange Receptacles
ORDERING INFORMATION
Application Item Number
1000Base-T to 1000Base-SX, 28Vdc M33R-2SAT-FW
See Appendix A4 for more part number options
D38999 to D38999 / Optical to Electrical Media Converter
DESCRIPTION
Mercury series Gigabit Ethernet media converters consist
of optoelectronic transmitter and receiver functions
integrated along with the 1000Base-TX Ethernet electrical to
1000Base-SX optical media conversion circuitry into a
bulkhead mounted MIL-DTL-38999 connector assembly.
The optical transmitters are high output 850nm devices.
The optical receivers consist of InGaAs PIN and preamplifier
assemblies and limiting post-amplifiers.
The electrical interface to the Mercury series bulkhead optical
media converters is a MIL-DTL-38999 connector enabling
interconnection to an internal or external backbone cable interface.
Mercury series Fast Ethernet media converters are
vibration isolated, environmentally hardened components
designed for use in harsh environment applications.
• Compliant with IEEE-802.3:2005 Gigabit Ethernet
• Optical fi ber link distances up to 550 Meters
• Maximum optical channel bit error rate less than 1x10-12
• Operating temperature range from -40°C to +85°C
• Shock, vibration and  immersion resistant per Mil-Std-810
and Mil-Std-1344
• Olive Drab Cadmium plating meets stringent EMI / RFI
performance specifi cations
• Aluminum alloy chassis and Mil-Dtl-38999 housings are
strong, durable, corrosion resistant and light weight
• Mil-T-29504 compliant optical fi ber connector interface
• D38999 fi ber optic insert confi guration conforms to Mil-
Std-1560
• D38999 electrical interfaces provides robust interconnection
to vehicle or platform wiring
The Mil-Dtl-38999, Series III connectors provide sealed
optical and electrical interfaces that are water-tight to Mil-
Std-810 / IP67 / NEMA-4x when mated.
The multimode optical fi ber interface supports applications
where copper cable link distance, bandwidth, weight
or bulk make the use of twisted pair, twinax or quadrax
copper conductors unacceptable.
FACILITATING SECURE COMMUNICATIONS IN HARSH ENVIRONMENTS
2
Facilitating Secure Communications in Harsh Environments
4545 West Stone Drive, Kingsport, TN 37660 USA  PH: +1.423.578.7200  FX: +1.423.578.7201 EM: infoMP@moog.com Web: www.protokraft.com 2
Single Port Mercury Series Mil-Dtl-38999, 1000Base-T to 1000Base-SX,
Gigabit Ethernet Media Converter, Multimode, 28Vdc, 850nM VCSEL’s
Parameter  Symbol Minimum Typical  Maximum Unit
Storage Temperature TS -55 +100 °C
Supply Voltage VCC -0.5 45.0 V
Data Input Voltage VI -0.5 VCC V
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Parameter  Symbol Minimum Typical  Maximum Unit
Operating Temperature TA -40 +85 °C
Supply Voltage VCC +4.5 +28.0 +36.0 VDC
Power Supply Noise  (p-p) NP 200 mV
SPECIFICATIONS COMPLIANCE
Requirement   Feature Condition Notes
MIL-STD-883 ESD Class II 2200V
MIL-STD-810 Vibration 3.8g2/Hz 43G rms
MIL-STD-810 Shock 40.0g 6-9mS
MIL-STD-1344 Flame Resistance Method 1012 30 Seconds